The Issuer and/or its duly authorised affiliates and/or delegates shall apply appropriate
technical and organisational information security measures designed to protect against
unauthorised or unlawful processing of Investor Data, and against accidental loss or destruction
of, or damage to, Investor Data.

The Issuer shall notify a Noteholder of any Investor Data breach that is reasonably likely
to result in a risk to the interests, fundamental rights or freedoms of either such Noteholder or
those data subjects to whom the relevant Investor Data relates.

71

CAPITALISATION OF CKHH

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation of CKHH as of 30 June 2021
as adjusted to give effect to the offering of the Notes. The table has been prepared on a basis
consistent with the principal accounting policies of CKHH as set out in CKHH’s unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2021 that are
incorporated by reference in this Offering Circular and should be read in conjunction with such
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

Unaudited
As of 30 June 2021

Actual As adjusted As adjusted

(in million) (in million) (in million)

Short-term bank and other debts(1) (including
current portion of long-term debt) ..... HK$74,507 HK$74,507 US$9,552

Long-term bank and other debts(1) (net of
current portion) ..... HK$279,441 HK$279,441 US$35,826

Interest bearing loans from non-controlling
shareholders ..... HK$779 HK$779 US$100

Notes offered hereby(2) ..... – HK$9,050 US$1,160
Total ordinary shareholders’ funds(3) ..... HK$513,733 HK$513,733 US$65,863
Perpetual capital securities ..... HK$12,326 HK$12,326 US$1,580
Non-controlling interests ..... HK$116,759 HK$116,759 US$14,969

Total capitalisation ..... HK$923,038 HK$932,088 US$119,498

Total short-term bank and other debts(1) and
capitalisation ..... HK$997,545 HK$1,006,595 US$129,050

(1) Short-term bank and other debts and long-term bank and other debts represent the respective current and
non-current portion of bank and other debts. Bank and other debts comprise the principal amount and the
unamortised fair value adjustments arising from acquisitions in respect of the bank and other debts, and are
stated before the unamortised loan facilities fees and premiums or discounts related to debts and adjustments to
carrying amounts pursuant to unrealised gains (losses) on interest rate swap contracts.

(2)
€1,000 million is translated based on an exchange rate of €1= HK$9.0503 and €1= US$1.1603.